



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 67/2017

SMT. SUDHA RANI & ANR

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr.R P Luthra, Mr.Ravi
Sharma, Mr.Pulkit Luthra,
Advs

versus

M/S VASAN HEALTH CARE PVT LTDJudgement Debtor

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

09.09.2024

EX.APPL.(OS) 1434/2024

1. This application has been filed seeking rectification of the Order dated 27.02.2024 by which this Court had directed the District Nazir, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi to auction the articles which had been attached at the time of taking possession of the suit premises.
2. The decree holder/applicant, in the present application, states that the District Nazir, Tis Hazari Courts has expressed the opinion that he is not having the jurisdiction to comply with the said order of the Court as the goods are lying within the jurisdiction of District East and therefore, only the District Nazir of East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi shall be competent to carry out the said order.
3. Having considered the submissions made in the application, the Order dated 27.02.2024 is modified to the limited extent that instead of District Nazir, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, it shall be the District



Nazir, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, who shall carry out the auction as directed in the Order dated 27.02.2024.

4. The application stands disposed of in the above terms.
5. *Dasti.*

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/Arya/SJ

Click here to check corrigendum, if any